Conversion Price 
: Rp100 per Converted Share. 

Conversion Ratio : 

The Conversion Ratio is set at 1:1 (one to one) whereby 

each holder of 1 (one) Mandatory Convertible Bond will 

be converted into 1 (one) New Share, with a maximum 

conversion of up to 32,586,939,356 (thirty-two billion 

five hundred eighty-six million nine hundred thirty-nine  

thousand three hundred fifty-six) New Shares to be 

issued and fully paid after the execution of the 

Mandatory Convertible Bond conversion. 

Tenure : 1 (one) year 

Principal Amount :   To be informed later, after the Rights Issue Period. 

Trustee :   PT Bank Rakyat Indonesia (Persero) Tbk

[...]

Distribution Date for Converted Mandatory Convertible Bonds from 

the Rights Issue and Additional Orders. 
January 26, 2026 

Additional Mandatory Convertible Bonds Order Refund Date January 28, 2026 

Note: 

Each 5 (five) Shares will receive 102 (one hundred two) Rights Issues 

Each Rights Issue provides the rights to purchase 1 (one) Mandatory Convertible Bond unit at the 

Strike Price of Rp100 (one hundred Rupiah) per 1 Mandatory Convertible Bond Unit. 

Conversion of Mandatory Convertible Bonds to Common Shares can be made after 1 (one) workday after